
 
Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on: Friday 12th April 2019 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Accrington Town Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 23rd January 
2019 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended  - That the minutes be received and approved as a 

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 24) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
application(s):- 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

3A - 11/19/0024: Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton 
Planning Obligation modification sought to Section 106 dated 23/06/09 
 
3B - 11/19/0016: Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton 
Major full: Relocation of existing subdivision within unit 1, change of use of the 
remodelled Unit 1B from Class A1 (retail) to Class D2 (assembly and leisure), and 
installation of a mezzanine floor. 
 
Recommended - That the application(s) be determined as set out in the 
report. 
 

 
 



 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), 

Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice Chair), Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, 
Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and 
Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Abdul Khan 

  

 
281 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Abdul Khan. 
 
Councillor Mohammad Ayub acted as substitute representative for Councillor Khan. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
              
 

282 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 12th December 2018, were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

283 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved  - (1) (a) That the following planning application be refused  

contrary to Officer recommendation as per the report on the grounds of 
harmful overbearing appearance and impact on the surrounding 
neighbourhood, and:-   

 
- (b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning and 
Transportation Officer to draft reasons for refusal and issue any 
associated enforcement action.  

 
11/18/0457 Springview, All Springs Close, Great Harwood, BB6 7SD. 

Erection of single storey extension to existing annexe (Retrospective) 
 
N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s  

attention to the extra information contained within the update report which  
was released before the meeting and related to the above planning  
application. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
 

 2. Mrs Muhsen spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning  
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning  
permission. 

 
3. County Councillor Miles Parkinson spoke in objection of the above planning  
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning  
permission. 

 
 
Resolved  - (2) (a) That the following planning application be refused  

contrary to Officer recommendation as per the report on the grounds of 
unacceptable adverse impact on local amenities and residents 
including  noise and parking problems along with an increase in 
cooking odour smells:-   

 
- (b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning and 
Transportation Officer to draft reasons for refusal. 

 
11/18/0458 59 Plantation Street, Accrington, BB5 6RZ. 

Change of use from A1 (Retail) to A5 (Take Away) 
 
N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s  

attention to the extra information contained within the update report which was 
released before the meeting and related to the above planning application. 

 
 2. Mr Humphrey spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning  

application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
3. Peel Ward Councillor Joyce Plummer spoke in objection of the above  
planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve  
planning permission. 

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 24th April 2019, 2.00PM  
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER  
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION 

 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report. 
 
3A 11/19/0024 Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton 

Planning Obligation modification sought to Section 106 dated 
23/06/09 

 

3B 11/19/0016 Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton  

Major full: Relocation of existing subdivision within unit 1, change of 
use of the remodelled Unit 1B from Class A1 (retail) to Class D2 
(assembly and leisure), and installation of a mezzanine floor. 

 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the Hyndburn Borough Council website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/19/0024 

 

Full Application  Planning Obligation modification sought to Section 106 

dated 23/06/09 

 

Address   Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton  

 

Determination by:    14th March 2019. 

 

Applicant:   Peel Land and Property Investments PLC  

 

Agent:    NJL Consulting  

 

Human Rights: The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European 

Convention on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, 

particularly the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family 

life, home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 

of possessions and protection of property). 

 

The application is before Planning Committee as it relates to a S106 Agreement under the 

1990 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

 

Description: 

 

Planning Obligation Modification sought to section 106 Agreement dated 23.06.09. 

 

Application Site 

 

The application site is Unit 1, of The Peel Centre. This unit has previously been subdivided 

to create the two existing units.  

 

Proposal 

 

The applicant is seeking to vary the S106 agreement that was entered into by Hyndburn 

Borough Council an
[...]
ate 

sheet to consider the mechanism which will secure these requirements. This will be reported 

in the update sheet. 

 

Therefore in the absence of an objection on these grounds from the statutory consultee, and 

the inclusion of the suggested conditions as set out the 11/19/0016 report, Officers are 

satisfied that the development meets with local and national planning policy in this regard. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Therefore Officers are satisfied that the amended s106 would serve its purpose equally well 

if it had effect subject to the modifications specified in the application. As such it is 

considered that the modifications sought for unit 1A are acceptable in this regard. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That the modification to the s106 agreement is approved.  

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/19/0016 

 

Full Application Major full: Relocation of existing subdivision within unit 1, 

change of use of the remodelled Unit 1B from Class A1 

(retail) to Class D2 (assembly and leisure), and installation 

of a mezzanine floor. 

 

Address   Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton  

 

Determination by:    18th April 2019 

 

Applicant:   Peel Land and Property Investments PLC  

 

Agent:    NJL Consulting  

 

Human Rights: The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European 

Convention on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, 

particularly the implications arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family 

life, home and correspondence) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment 

of possessions and protection of property). 

 

The application is before Planning Committee at the request of the Chief Planning and 

Transportation Officer and because this planning application sits alongside an application to 

modify the s.106 agreement that is in place for this part of the Peel Centre.   

 

Description:
[...]
alth and fitness facilities available within the 

Borough.   

 

Conclusion 

 

In assessing this application, the policies of the development plan and other relevant local 

and national policy considerations have been taken into account, officers recommend that 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed below and the amendment to 

the s106 dated 23/06/2019 being signed under 11/19/0024. 

 

Conditions: 

 

1.The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to review 

unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the  Town & 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 

 

AGH/173/305A received 17th Jan 2019 

AGH/173/101B received 17th Jan 2019 

Site Plan SK2 Rev A received 17th Jan 2019 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to adequately 

control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of the local area and to 

conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.   

 

Page 23



10 

 

3. Prior to first trading 21 secure, covered cycle parking places, 8 motorcycle spaces and 2 

electric vehicle charging points shall be provided in line with a scheme first submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority, and retained for the duration of the 

development.. 

 

Reason: In the interest of traffic and highway safety in accordance with the provisions of 

Development Management Development Plan Document Policy DM32 Sustainable 

transport, Traffic and Highway Safety. 

 

4. A scheme and programme for the off-site highway works at the signalised junction 

Whitebirk Drive / Blakewater Road and Peel Retail Park shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the local planning authority and subsequently implemented in accordance with 

the timescale detailed within the approved scheme and programme, and then reviewed 

within 6 months of first trading to see if any further works are required and if so these will be 

implemented in accordance with the findings.  

 

Reason: In the interest of traffic and highway safety in accordance with the provisions of 

Development Management Development Plan Document Policy DM32 Sustainable 

transport, Traffic and Highway Safety. 

 

 

Informative note: 

 

The grant of planning permission will require the applicant to enter into a Section 278 

Agreement, with the County Council as Highway Authority. The applicant should be advised 

to contact Lancashire County Council, Highway Development Control email – 

developeras@lancashire.gov.uk in the first instance to ascertain the details of such an 

agreement and the information to be provided. 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3.1. 11 19 0024
	3.2. 11 19 0016




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 24th April, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair),  

Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice Chair), Judith Addison, Jean Battle, 
Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillor Kath Pratt 

  

 
390 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Kath Pratt. 
 
There was no substitute representative for Councillor Pratt. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
              
 

391 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 23rd January 2019, were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

392 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 

Resolved  - (1) (a) That the following planning application be 
approved subject to the conditions as per the report, 
amendment to the S106 being signed under (11/19/0024) 
and no objection from the Highways Authority with a final 
agreement to be made in terms of the traffic and 
highways works which are required for the development, 
and:- 

 
- (b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief 
Planning and Transportation Officer to finalise the 
wording of the relevant conditions.    

 
 

11/19/0016 Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton  
Major full: Relocation of existing subdivision within unit 1, 
change of use of the remodelled Unit 1B from Class A1 
(retail) to Class D2 (assembly and leisure), and installation of 
a mezzanine floor. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s 

attention to the extra information contained within the update report which 
was released before the meeting and related to the above planning 
application. 

 
 2. Mr Gareth Finch spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 

application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
planning permission. 

 
 

Resolved  - (2) (a) That the modification to the Section 106 
agreement be approved, subject to the conditions as per 
the report:-   

 
- (b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief 
Planning and Transportation Officer to finalise the 
wording of the relevant conditions.    

 
11/19/0024 Unit 1 The Peel Centre Whitebirk Rishton 

Planning Obligation modification sought to Section 106  
dated 23/06/09 

 
N.B. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s 

attention to the extra information contained within the update report which 
was released before the meeting and related to the above planning 
application. 

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


